
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce and 
Communities 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 

2020

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Published: Monday, 6 January 2020This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact: Luke Taylor

Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seatin
[...]
from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

1. Democratic Services
2. Localism
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management 
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services 
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities 
7. Procurement
8. Performance Improvement
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy;
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion
14. Community Safety 
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection 
16. Energy use and carbon reduction 
17. Health & Safety



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 1 - 6

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

5 2020/21 Budget Proposals for Services within the remit of Corporate 
Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee

7 - 14

6 Counter Fraud Enforcement Actions 15 - 28

7 Review C: Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation 29 - 30

8 Forward Plan 31 - 34

9 Work Programme 2018/2020 35 - 38



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 5 November 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Apologies: 
Jazz Dhillon

Officers Present: 
Sheryl Dixon, Economic Development Officer
Fiona Gibbs, Stronger Communities Manager
David Knowles, Transport & Projects Senior Manager
Inga Spencer, Senior Economic Development Officer
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jazz Dhillon.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

30. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

31. REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

Mr Mike Langan, Chairman of the Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce, and Mr 
Jonathan Seymour, Treasurer of the Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce, were in 
attendance at the meeting to give evidence to the Committee.

Mr Langan confirmed that the Chamber of Commerce was established in 1908, and 
currently has nine people sitting on the Committee in a voluntary capacity fulfilling 
various roles.

Councillors were informed that the Chamber had worked alongside the Council on a 
number of issues over the years, including the decision to introduce 30 minutes of 
free parking in the high streets across the Borough and a special rate for Hillingdon 
First card holders. The Chamber also runs a number of networking events with 
partners, seminars on various topics, and has been involved in the Heathrow 
summit, which is a supply chain for businesses and obtained contracts from the 
airlines and airports that has been running for 26 years, and the Chamber holds an 
annual review every November.

The Committee heard that the Chamber also has an annual event with West London 
Film Studios, b
[...]
sses for their time and contributions, and noted the 
evidence given.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the evidence heard at the witness 
session.

32. COMMUNITY COHESION

The Council’s Stronger Communities Manager and Prevent Lead introduced a report 
that outlined what action the Council took to reach out to all communities to promote 
cohesion.

Members heard that the promotion of community cohesion by the Council was 
underpinned by partnerships, not only with other statutory agencies, but also 
alongside the voluntary sector and diverse communities, and this work is done 
through partnership working with the Council’s communications team, and also 
events and activities that are provided to Hillingdon residents. 

The Council identified three key groups to engage with, and these were women, 
particularly isolated women from different community backgrounds, faith 
communities, and children and young people. It was noted that if the work can reach 
young people, it can often reach their parents, families and wider community.

It is important to ensure that all communities have access to services, and Members 
heard that it was important to utilise libraries and community events to help people 
engage, not just from different faith or ethnicities, but also ages, genders and 
residents with disabilities, as the events were a good way of bringing people 
together.

The Committee commended the comprehensive report before them, and noted that 
it highlighted the huge amount of work the Council do on community cohesion.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, the Stronger Communities Manager and 
Prevent Lead confirmed that the Stronger Communities Partnership, predominantly 
made up of external partner agencies, meet quarterly and aim to look at how the 
Council is working to develop its programmes that feed into local strategic priorities.

Members asked how the Council was reaching those women who were not part of 
women’s groups and may have been identified as 
[...]
mittee, 
and requested a written update outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.

34. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme 2018/20 be noted.

Page 6



Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 14 January 2020

2019 / 20 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES, COMMERCE AND COMMUNITIES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Gemma McNamara / Andy Goodwin, Finance

Ward All.

HEADLINES

1. To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets, alongside 
the Council's Capital Programme, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and Capital 
Programme for the services within the remit of the Corporate Services, Commerce and 
Communities Policy Overview Committee, along with indicative projections for the following 
three years. Following consideration by Cabinet on 17 December 2019, these proposals are 
now under consultation, and the proposals for each Group are being discussed at the January 
cycle of Policy Overview Committees.

2. Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 13 February 2020, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees. At the meeting on 13 February 
2020, Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and Council 
Tax levels for 2020/21, who will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax for 2020/21 on 
20 February 2019.

3. The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to the Chief Executive’s 
Office and Finance and to the relevant service areas within Residents Services, but within the 
corporate context and the constraints applying as a result of the aggregate financial position 
of the authority.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Committee note the budget projections contained and comments as appropriate 
on the combined budget proposals put forward by the Chief Executive’s Office and 
Finance Groups and to the relevant service areas within the Residents Services Group, 
within the context of the corporate budgetary position.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

4. The Council continues to operate within the constraints of Government's deficit reduction 
programme, which has seen a sweeping reduction in Central Government funding since 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 14 January 2020

2010/11, with 2020/21 being the first year with an improved funding settlement this decade, 
albeit with increases in expenditure outstripping additional funding. Alongside the reduction 
in funding since 2010/11, continuing demographic and demand pressures and a return to an 
inflationary environment over the medium term will necessitate delivery of further substantial 
savings. The draft budget presented to Cabinet in December 2019 quantified the financial 
challenge faced by the Council, and outlined an approach to meeting this challenge whilst 
continuing to 'Put Residents First'.

5. The report to Cabinet on development of the Council’s 2020/21 budget, which is presented in 
the context of a challenging medium term outlook requiring total savings of £41,733k over the 
three years to 2022/23. Budget proposals for 2020/21 include a fourteenth successive year 
for supporting over 65s meet their Council Tax liability and includes a number of new 
investments including a new Leisure Centre in West Drayton, a major programme of 
investment in the borough’s highways, a programme of sports club rebuild / refurbishments, 
a libraries refurbishment programme, provision for investment in Youth infrastructure and the 
potential purchase of Uxbridge police station. 

6. In order to protect frontline services and continue to provide services that residents value, the 
2020/21 budget proposals include a drawdown from General Balances of £6,386k alongside 
a 3.8% increase in the headline rate of Council Tax, increasing available funding by £4,422k 
per annum. This comprises a core Council Tax increase of 1.8% based on 90% of the 2% 
anticipated increase across London, alongside a 2% increase relating to an Adult Social Care 
Precept to fund ongoing pressures within Adult Social Care, which equates to £43.31 per 
annum or £0.83 pence per week for a Band D household.

7. Groups have been developing savings proposals sufficient to meet this externally driven 
budget gap and respond to increases in cost pressures. In addition to this work across 
directorates, a comprehensive review of the corporate elements of the budget has been 
undertaken since February, capturing funding, inflation and capital financing. During the early 
summer and again in the autumn, a series of challenge sessions were held to affirm the 
budget position. Each session followed a similar format reviewing:

• The 2018/19 outturn, particularly any ongoing issues arising.
• The current position in 2019/20 - both monitoring and savings delivery.
• Existing and emerging pressures that need to be addressed in the 2020/21 budget and 

forecasts for future years.
• Progress on the development of savings proposals for 2020/21 and beyond.
• Identification of any potential growth or invest-to-save bids.
• Capital programme requirements.

8. The consultation budget represents the combined outputs from these sessions, with £6,713k 
savings proposals alongside a £6,386k release from General Balances in 2020/21 enabling 
delivery of a budget without recourse to reductions in service levels.

Page 8



Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 14 January 2020

9. The Council’s budget was presented to Cabinet in the context of a challenging medium term 
outlook with a budget gap of £41,73
[...]
Woodside Surgery – Following feedback from Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group, it is being proposed that the Woodside Surgery is removed from the Capital 
Programme, reducing the overall spend by £1,939k, with evidence suggesting that 
there is sufficient level of supply in the area.

ix. Yiewsley Development – The approved budget is based on original plans for 72 
discounted market sale units (General Fund) and 12 supported housing units (HRA) at 
two development sites, Falling Lane and Otterfield Road.  Further investigation of 
options for these two developments has identified scope to intensify the development 
to include 107 units and potentially deliver an element through a development partner, 
resulting in a net £797k increase in the projected surplus on the project.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FOECAST 2020/21 - 2024/25, 
presented to 17 December 2019 Cabinet Meeting

Page 14



Classification: Part 2 - Members' Only and Not for Publication
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 14 January 2020

COUNTER FRAUD ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Zac O'Neil, Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team

Papers with report Appendix A - Counter Fraud Progress Report to Audit Committee 
19/20

Ward All

HEADLINES

This report provides the Committee with information on how the Council is meeting its statutory 
duty under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to safeguard public finances, by 
implementing effective arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud and corruption 
within the Council and its services.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Note the arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud and corruption within 
the Council; and

2. Note the Quarter 2 19/20 Counter Fraud Progress Report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 
[...]
ure fraud risks, and manages these risks effectively through successful 
preventative and deterrent actions.

Implications on related Council policies

A role of the Policy Overview Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

This report demonstrates to Hillingdon residents that the Council takes fraud seriously, and is 
committed to its 'zero tolerance approach to fraud'. It provides clarity that the Council understands 
its fraud risks and is taking action to ensure that the public purse is protected from fraud and 
corruption. This helps to give confidence that taxpayers' money is being spent appropriately and 
not lost to the fraudulent actions of internal or external parties. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Counter Fraud Annual Report to Audit Committee 2018/19
Q2 2019/20 Counter Fraud Progress Report
Counter Fraud Team Structure 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS ASSURANCE 

Counter Fraud Progress Report to 
Audit Committee: 2019/20 Quarter 2 
30th September 2019 

Appendix A

Page 19



London Borough of Hillingdon Business Assurance 

 
 

 

 

Contents 

The Counter Fraud key contacts in 
connection with this report are: 
 
 Muir Laurie FCCA CMIIA 

 Deputy Director of Exchequer & 
 Business Assurance Services 
 t: 01895 556132 

 e: mlaurie@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

 Zac O'Neil PIIA CIA 

 Head of Counter Fraud 

 t: 01895 250369 

 e: zoneil@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

1. Introduction  3 

2. Executive Summary    3 

3. Analysis of Counter Fraud Activity in Q2  4 

4. Analysis of Counter Fraud Performance in Q2  8 

5. Forward Look  8 
 
Appendix A - CFT Q2 KPI Performance                 10 
 
Appendix B - CFT Q2 Financial Performance               11 
      
    

Page 20



London Borough of Hillingdon Business Assurance 

2019/20 Quarter 2 Counter Fraud Progress Report 3. 

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The Role of the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team 
 
1.1.1 The Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) supports the Council in meeting its 

statutory responsibility under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and corruption. The work of the BACFT underpins the 
Council’s commitment to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, bribery, corruption and other 
irregularities, including any money laundering activity. 

 
1.1.2 As well as counter fraud activity, there is also a range of preventative work that the team is 

responsible for carrying out. This includes fraud awareness training and ensuring the 
Council have up-to-date and appropriate investigation policies and procedures. 

 
1.2 The Purpose of the Counter Fraud Progress Report 
 
1.2.1 The Counter Fraud Progress Report provides the Council’s Corporate Management Team 

(CMT) and Audit Committee with summary information on all counter fraud work carried out 
during the Quarter 2 period (1st July to 30th September 2019). In addition, it provides an 
opportunity for the Head of Counter Fraud and the Deputy Director of Exchequer & 
Business Assurance Services (DDEBA) to highlight any significant issues arising from the 
counter fraud work in Quarter 2. 

 
1.2.2 The progress report also highlights to CMT, the Audit Committee and other key 

stakeholders, the performance of the BACFT in meeting its strategic and operational 
objectives (as set out in the Counter Fraud Strategic Plan), which provides an opportunity 
for the DDEBA to be held to account in this respect. 

 

2. Executive Summary  

 
2.1 For Quarter 2 of 2019/20 the BACFT has achieved loss prevention outcomes totalling 

£493,073, which is a prudent estimate based on an assessment of the savings associated 
with case outcomes. This represents a 19% increase over Quarter 1 and is more in line 
with the BACFT's annual target of £2M. Loss prevention savings this quarter have mainly 
been 
[...]
ach is aligned to Counter Fraud Strategy and the risk 
based methodology used across BACFT operations. As part of the close working 
relationship between BACFT and Exchequer Services, regular discussions are being held 
to design and implement new proactive counter fraud projects such as 'Beds in Sheds' 
and the 'Review of Empty Properties' to help increase revenue and prevent loss for the 
Council. 

 
3.5 Immigration Enforcement Officer - Quarter 2 Update 
 
3.5.1 Since 16th April 2018, the BACFT has had a Home Office Immigration Enforcement Officer 

(IEO) working as part of the team. The purpose is to provide enhanced access to Home 
Office data for the purpose of assessing cases involving immigration issues and for 
assisting in a range of counter fraud work. The IEO has so far provided invaluable 
assistance in counter fraud work and many other Council service areas, such as Social 
Care and Housing. As a result, financial loss prevention across the Council in Quarter 2 is 
prudently estimated at £72,861. Refer to Table 4 in Appendix B for a detailed breakdown 
of the identified loss prevention savings to date. 

 
3.5.2 This Quarter the IEO has attended Social Care team meetings to promote his services. The 

IEO has also been part of the 'All Staff Email' to remind staff of the availability of his service 
and to reach new members of staff who may not have been aware. In Quarter 2 
immigration enquiries have predominantly been received from Housing Services, resulting 
in 9 Homeless Applications being closed. Applicants were found to be not eligible as 
they had no right to access public funds. 

 

4. Analysis of the Counter Fraud Team's Performance in Quarter 2 

 
4.1 In 2018/19 the BACFT agreed and implemented a set of KPIs for to allow effective 

measurement of team performance and enable the team and the DDEBA to be better held 
to account by CMT and Audit Committee. Attached at Appendix A is Table 3, which sets 
out the performance by the BACFT again
[...]
ing First Time Buyer scheme* £0 £0 

Housing Homelessness Applications** £72,861 £91,730 

Asylum Seeking Children Expense*** £0 £109,263 

Social Services Section 17 Expense** £0 £14,123 

IEO Sub Total £72,861 £215,116 

  

Totals Loss Prevention £293,861 £546,617 

Notional Savings £150,157 £225,872 

Cashable Savings £49,055 £133,398 

Costs awarded and penalties £0 £200 

Total £493,073 £906,087 

 
* First time buyers - Average grant given per person based on 2018/19. 

** Average weekly cost against average length of support. This figure fluctuates but has been provided by the Council's 

business performance team. 

*** Cost of accommodation and subsidence per week for one year. This figure is a prudent estimate as the Council can 

and does often support asylum seeking children until they are 25 years old. 
 

Page 28



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 14 January 2020

REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Nigel Cramb, Partnerships & Business Engagement Manager

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

This item will discuss the findings from the Committee’s review into Local Commerce, 
Employment, Skills and Job Creation.
 
RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee agree the draft recommendations of the review on Local Commerce, 
Employment, Skills and Job Creation.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. At the Committee meeting held on 18 June 2019, Members agreed that the Committee’s next 
review topic was to be Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation. Since then, 
three witness sessions and a site visit to the Central Research Laboratory have taken place, 
to help the Committee better understand the local economy, its strengths and the challenges 
it faces, in addition to opportunities that the Council may be able to take advantage of.

2. Following these witness sessions, offi
[...]
e X

Annual complaints & service update report X

Biennial Safety Review - Sports Grounds

Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X All POCs X All POCs

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
Officer Report - Community Cohesion

Officer Report - Counter Fraud Enforcement Actions X

Future Review Topics X

Past review delivery
Recruitment X

Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X

Broadcasting of O&S Committees on YouTube X

Local Policing & Community Safety in Hillingdon X

Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation X

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019
	5 2020/21 Budget Proposals for Services within the remit of Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee
	6 Counter Fraud Enforcement Actions
	Item 6 - Counter Fraud - Appx A

	7 Review C: Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation
	8 Forward Plan
	Item 8 - Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme 2018/2020
	Item 9 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 14 January 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Officers Present: 
Andy Goodwin
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business Assurance Services
Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager - Transformation, Finance and Chief 
Executive's Office
Zac O'Neil, Head of Counter Fraud
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 November 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

39. 2020/21 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES, COMMERCE AND COMMUNITIES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Officers introduced the 2020 / 21 budget proposals for services within the remit of 
the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee.

Members were informed that Cabinet will consider the budget proposals in February, 
including budget comments from all Policy Overview Committees, and Council will 
meet to agree the 2020 / 21 budgets and Council tax levels on 20 February 2020.

Officers noted that funding from the Chancellor’s review was in keeping with what 
the Council expected, and the Social Care grant funding was off-set by the loss of 
London business rates retention. 

The Committee noted that the budget gap of £27.7m remained consistent with 
previous years and other local authorities, and there was a planned Council Tax rise 
of 1.8%, alongside a 2% increase relating to the Adult Social Care Precept. Officers 
commented that this equated to £43.31 per annum, or £0.83 per week, for a Band D 
household. 

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, officers noted that the investment in youth 
infrastructure was built into the capital programme, and further details will be 
provided in the budget proposals report that is to be presented to the Residents, 
Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee. 

Members sought clarification regarding the Exchequer and Business Assurance 
Services service review savings, and were informed that the Council reviewed each 
areas for efficiency, including the way services were delivered, staffing and the use 
of digital technology. The Deputy Director of Exchequer and Business Assurance 
Services confirmed that the review considered what was needed now and what the 
Council required in the future, including the impact on Universal Credit on the way 
the Council operates.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the budget projections and the 
combined budget proposals put forward by the Chief Executive’s Office and 
Finance Group and the relevant services areas within the Residents Services 
Group, within the context of the corporate budgetary position.

40. COUNTER FRAUD ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

Officers introduced the report which contained information on how the Council is 
meeting its statutory duty to safeguard public finances by implementing effective 
arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud and corruption within the 
Council and its services.

The Deputy Director of Exchequer and Business Assurance Services noted that the 
Council took a risk-based approach to fraud in every case, and directed the majority 
of its resources to the areas at the highest risk; most notably, Housing, Social Care 
and Revenues.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

Members heard that the Counter Fraud Team was on track to meet its target of a 
99% Business Rates collection rate and an overall loss prevention target of £2m 
across Council services, with current savings at the end of Quarter 3 being £1.46m. 
Officers noted that one key component in the Council’s ability to tackle fraud has 
been the presence of a Home Office Immigration Enforcement Officer working within 
the team. This has allowed direct access to Home Office data, which has helped the 
Council quickly check the immigration status of those applying for Council services 
where recourse to public funds is required.

Officers noted that one of the best sources of intelligence gathering for the Council 
remains Councillors, as they are out in the Borough a lot and know their local areas 
well, so are able to flag up any potential irregularities they see.

The Head of Counter Fraud confirmed that, while the Council did enforce in certain 
cases, it focuses on using a prevention strategy. Members heard that the Counter 
Fraud Team were focused on looking at where risk was and verifying information 
before allocating any resources, as acting after the fact was a lot more expensive. 
The Committee were informed that 21 Council properties had been recovered by the 
team to date this year, with another five cases ongoing. Prosecution cases only took 
place where appropriate; it must be proportionate, reasonable, and necessary to act 
as a deterrent against further fraud.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, officers confirmed that generally, recovered 
properties were usually those that had been sub-let or abandoned, and did not result 
in residents being evicted from their homes. Furthermore, property mutual 
exchanges were facilitated in some cases instead of the recovery of the property 
where it was appropriate to do so. 

The Committee commended officers for being on target to meet its £2m loss 
prevention target, and asked what direction the Council’s targets would likely go in. 
Officers confirmed that targets will likely increase. Whilst the team was working hard 
on areas of highest risk of loss to the Council, officers were also focused on areas of 
less financial value but still of great importance, for example, blue badge fraud is 
investigated and action taken (potentially including a fine of £100) to assure 
residents that the Council is tackling fraud of this kind.

Members heard that, with regards to the 99% business rate collection target, the 
Council implemented an ethical collection policy which focused on those who will not 
pay business rates, as opposed to those businesses who cannot pay. The Council 
were able to give different types of relief to those businesses that were struggling, as 
there was little point chasing debts that could not be paid, as this would cost the 
Council more money in the long run.

Officers noted that, when collecting business rates payments, there were a number 
of different methods of payment, but the Council encouraged payment by direct 
debit. Although this is a gradual change, most residents also prefer to pay in this 
manner, and it encourages dialogue with businesses that were struggling to pay. 
This can lead to relief or a payment plan to help with the issue.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

The Committee thanked the officers for their report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the arrangements for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and corruption within the Council and the Quarter 2 
2019/20 Counter Fraud Progress Report.

41. REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

The Chairman introduced the proposed draft recommendations for the Committee’s 
review into Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation, and noted that 
the recommendations reflected the comments received throughout the review.

The Committee commented on draft recommendation 4, and noted that it may be 
helpful to include some wording to support Hillingdon residents who wish to access 
opportunities at the Institute of Technology.

Members agreed to explore the possibility of altering recommendation 4, and noted 
that the final wording of the recommendations could be agreed under delegated 
authority by the Chairman and Labour Lead.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the draft recommendations of the 
review on Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation, subject to:

1. Reconsidering recommendation 4 to potentially include wording to 
support Hillingdon residents who wish to access opportunities at the 
Institute of Technology; and,

2. Delegated authority to the Chairman and Labour Lead Member to agree 
the final wording of the draft recommendations, following discussions 
with officers.

42. FORWARD PLAN

Members sought further details on the property transaction at 1 Whiteheath Avenue, 
Ruislip, which would be provided by officers.

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.

43. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted, subject to the following 
changes:

1. The report regarding the monitoring of the “Homophobic, Biphobic and 
Transphobic Bullying” review be moved to a later date in 2020, following 
discussions with officers for an appropriate timeframe;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

2. The report regarding the monitoring of the “Broadcasting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees on YouTube” be moved to the meeting in February 
2020, subject to officers’ agreement; and,

3. The final recommendations for the current Committee review into “Local 
Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation” be added to the work 
programme in February 2020.


